## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT				

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Caliber Holdings Corporation		11/20/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Caliber Bodyworks of Nevada, Inc.		11/20/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Caliber Bodyworks of Arizona, Inc.		11/20/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	General Electric Capital Corporation			
Street Address:	500 West Monroe Street			
City:	Chicago			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60661			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85226631	CALIBER ADVANCED REPAIR SYSTEM
Serial Number:	85727647	CALIBER COLLISION
Serial Number:	85727582	CALIBER COLLISION
Serial Number:	85727654	CALIBER COLLISION
Serial Number:	85727648	CALIBER COLLISION
Serial Number:	74180708	CALIBER COLLISION CENTERS
Serial Number:	75488943	CALIBER COLLISION CENTERS
Serial Number:	85273780	
Serial Number:	85727572	
Serial Number:	85197486	RESTORING THE RHYTHM OF YOUR LIFE
Serial Number:	75619406	9 1 1 COLLISION CENTERS
Serial Number:	85226716	C.A.R.S.
Serial Number:	78367071	CALIBERCARE

**REEL: 005157 FRAME: 0834** 

Serial Number: 76322539 CALIBEREXPRESS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2129692900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 212-969-3000

Email: trademark@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Jenifer deWolf Paine
Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP
Address Line 2: Eleven Times Square

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-8299

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70097-010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jenifer deWolf Paine
Signature:	/Jenifer deWolf Paine/
Date:	11/20/2013

#### Total Attachments: 7

source=Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement#page7.tif

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of November 20, 2013, is made by each of the entities listed on the signature pages hereof (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation ("GE Capital"), as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Administrative Agent") for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) and the other Secured Parties.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among CH Hold Corp. (the "Borrower"), OPE Caliber Holdings Inc. ("Holdings"), the other Credit Parties, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, GE Capital as Revolver Agent for itself, the L/C Issuers and the Revolving Lenders and as the Administrative Agent for the Lenders and for itself as a Lender, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, each Grantor has agreed, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement of even date herewith in favor of the Administrative Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), to guarantee the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Borrower; and

WHEREAS, all of the Grantors are party to the Guaranty and Security Agreement pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Lenders and the Administrative Agent to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Guaranty and Security Agreement.
- Section 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. Each Grantor, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations of such Grantor, hereby mortgages and pledges to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of such Grantor (the "Trademark Collateral"):
- (a) all of its Trademarks, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule I hereto;

39776920v5

- (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (d) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.
- Section 3. <u>Guaranty and Security Agreement</u>. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement and each Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- Section 4. <u>Grantor Remains Liable</u>. Each Grantor hereby agrees that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, such Grantor shall assume full and complete responsibility for the prosecution, defense, enforcement or any other necessary or desirable actions in connection with their Trademarks subject to a security interest hereunder.
- Section 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.
- Section 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

> CALIBER HOLDINGS CORPORATION as Grantor

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

CALIBER BODYWORKS OF NEVADA, INC.

as Grantor

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

CALIBER BODYWORKS OF ARIZONA, INC.

as Grantor

Name: J. Robert Gary

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first written above:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION as Agent

Name: Authorized signatory

[Trademark Security Agreement]

# SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

				·		- Danistration			
Country	Tatte	Case Status	Anol Mo	Anal Tata	Mac Ma	Registration Date	Local Classes	Goods Services no Bates	Owner
COUNTY 9	1000	COSE MONIO	setator suo:	when runz	water	UXXG	Estan Cultiaga	consist and succession frames	UNIVER
Active									
	CALIBER							37 - Body and paint repair	
United States of	ADVANCED							services for collision damaged	
America	REPAIR SYSTEM	Allowed	85/225,631	01/28/2011			37	vehicles.	Caliber Holdings Corporation
	CALIBER								
	COLLISION &								
XX-244 196-64	Sesign							37 - Body and paint repair	
United States of	(horizontal, black	D	25 (202 042	200200040			.07	services for collision damaged	50-150 D-320
America	ivackground) CALIBER	Pending	85/727,847	0.90.17170.17			37	vehicles.	Caliber Holdings Corporation
	COLLISION &								
	Design							37 - Body and paint repair	
United States of	(horizontal, white							services for collision damaged	
America		Pending	85/727.582	89/12/2012			37	vervicies.	Caliber Holdings Corporation
	CALIBER	· crussig	1 20, 20, 1022				-		22000
	COLLISION &								
	Design (vertical)							37 - Body and paint repair	
United States of	ixlack							services for collision damaged	
America	background)	Pending	85/727,654	99/12/2012			37	vehides.	Caliber Holdings Corporation
	CALIBER								
	COTTENOMY								
	Design (vertical)							37 - Body and paint repair	
United States of	white		000007.040	000000000			,o=r	services for collision damaged	B 23 11 12 15 17
America	background)	Pending	55//2/,548	000/12/2012			37	vehicles.	Caliber Heldings Corporation
United States of	CALIBER COLLISION							27 - Na Acomentia na Semente eminante	
America		Registered	78/490 709	07/01/1991	3 778 875	DE39494GC%	37	37 - Automotive body repair services.	Caliber Holdings Corporation
71030000	CALIBER	s on Bonner and	0.40.600,7000	@100 ((100)	(33000)	CONTRACTOR	90	Set Vited.	cesors sensings crobosesses
	COLLISION							37 - Body and paint repair	
United States of	CENTERS &							services for polision damaged	
America	Design	Registered	75/438,943	05/21/1998	2,270,592	88/17/1999	37	vehides.	Caliber Haldings Corporation
								37 - Body and paint repair	
United States of	Besign (Color							services for collision damaged	
America	Wheel)	Registered	85/273,788	93/22/2011	4,141,222	05/15/2012	37	vehicles.	Caliber Holdings Corporation
								37 - Body and paint repair	
United States of	Design (horizontal	1.6.						services for collision damaged	
America	cotor bar)	Allowed	85/727,572	99/12/2012			37	vehicles.	Caliber Holdings Corporation
( (a) (a) (a) (a) (a) (a) (a) (a) (a) (a	RESTORING							37 - Body and paint repair	
United States of America	THE RHYTHM OF YOUR LIFE	Registered	95/607 #94	12/14/2019	\$ 507E 745	\$9298/9044	37	services for collision damaged	Calibar Hobitope Committee
enegaeg	WE TWOM LIFE	ughman.	000F) 363 YEAR	(25 )%(20 (U	#/n: 3'512	17/2/0/2011	<i>3</i> ₹	vehides.	Caliber Holdings Corporation
	9 1 1 COLLISION								Caliber Bodyworks of Nevada, Inc.
United States of	CENTERS &								and Caliber Bodyworks of Arizona,
America		Registered	75/819.498	81/12/1999	2,488,260	09/11/2001	37	37 - Automotive collision repair.	ins.
						t .			

#### US Federal Trademarks

**RECORDED: 11/20/2013** 

						Registration			
Country	Title	Case Status	Appl. No.	Appri. Date	Reg. No.	Date	Local Classes	Goods Services no Cates	Owner
Inactive									
								37 - Body and paint repair	
United States of								services for collision damaged	
America	CARS.	Abandoned	85/226,716	01/28/2011			37	vehides.	Caliber Holdings Corporation
								36 - Insurance services, namely,	
United States of								underwifing warranty contracts in	
America	CALIBERCARE	Abandoned	78/367,071	02/12/2004			<b>3</b> 6	the field of automotive services.	Caliber Holdings Corporation
								37 - Body repair, painting and	
								refinishing services for vehides	
United States of	CAUBEREXPRE							that have been in a collision or	
America	SS	Cancelled	76/322,539	10/09/2001	2.708,682	84/22/2003	37	dismaged.	Caliber Holdings Corporation